

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4740 OF 2025

UDAY
SHIVAJI
JAGTAP
Digitally
signed by
UDAY
SHIVAJI
JAGTAP
Date:
2025.12.24
12:45:44
+0530

Salman Mahamadrafi Mulani

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

.....
Mr. Paras D. Yadav for the Petitioner.

Mrs. S.N. Deshmukh, APP for the Respondent - State.

.....
**Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.**

Date : December 23, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 17th February 2026.
3. Learned APP waives notice for the respondent No.1 – State.
4. List on **17th February 2026**.
5. Till the next date, investigation to proceed but charge-sheet not to be filed.

[Ajit B. Kadethankar, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]